

No. 17-1104

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PORT MINISTRIES
INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ILANA WAXMAN
GALIHAR DEROBERTIS
& WAXMAN LLP
820 Mililani St., Suite 505
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350
msturley@law.utexas.edu

CHARLES S. SIEGEL
WATERS & KRAUS, LLP
3141 Hood St., Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN ITS CURRENT POSTURE, THIS IS NOT A STRICT-LIABILITY PRODUCTS CASE BUT A MARITIME NEGLIGENCE CASE.....	5
II. THIS COURT ESTABLISHED A SINGLE STANDARD OF LIABILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE UNDER THE GENERAL MARITIME LAW ALMOST SIXTY YEARS AGO	8
A. <i>Kermarec</i> Established the Standard of “Reasonable Care Under the Circumstances of Each Case,” Thus Making Defendants Liable for the Consequences of Their Own Negligence	8
B. The <i>Kermarec</i> Court Expressly Rejected Arguments for Special-Purpose Bright-Line Rules That Would Impose Different Duties in Different Contexts.....	9
C. This Court Has Applied the <i>Kermarec</i> Standard of “Reasonable Care Under the Circumstances of Each Case” Broadly to Negligence Claims Under the General Maritime Law	11
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S MARITIME DECISIONS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Already Adopted a Foreseeability Test in Product-Defect Cases Under Maritime Law.....	15
B. This Court’s Adoption of Many Open-Ended Tests Demonstrates That Maritime Law’s Traditional Need for Uniformity Does Not Require Bright-Line Rules of the Kind Proposed by Petitioners	18
IV. THE RADICAL RULE ADVOCATED BY PETITIONERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF THE GENERAL MARITIME LAW AND WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Boyce v. Anderson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 150 (1829)	8
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	18, 20, 21
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	16, 17
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Dela- val Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	3, 4, 6, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	16
<i>Federal Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Burnside Ship- ping Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 404 (1969)	13
<i>Goett v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 340 (1960)	26
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	24
<i>Hess v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 314 (1960).....	26
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	21
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlan- tique</i> , 245 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1957), <i>rev'd</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)	10, 11
<i>Leathers v. Blessing</i> , 105 U.S. (15 Otto) 626 (1882)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	19
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	20
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 211 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1968).....	25
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	6, 13, 23, 26, 27
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	19, 20
<i>Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953).....	9, 10
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1928)	15
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997)	4, 15, 17
<i>Scindia Steam Navigation Co. v. De Los Santos</i> , 451 U.S. 156 (1981)	6, 12, 13
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	7
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
1 U.S.C. § 3	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	25
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	20
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	17
Admiralty Extension Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30101	18
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	6, 20
Limitation Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30501 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Commercial Instruments and Maritime Liens Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 31301 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER SOURCES	
Brief for Respondent, <i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959) (No. 22)	10
Appendix, <i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) (No. 175).....	26
DAVID W. ROBERTSON, STEVEN F. FRIEDEL & MICHAEL F. STURLEY, ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (3d ed. 2015).....	12
